fmicb-07-01229 August 4, 2016 Time: 13:41 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 08 August 2016
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2016.01229
Edited by:
Daniela Gwiazdowska,
Poznań University of Economics,
Poland

Alexander, N. J., Proctor, R. H., and McCormick, S. P. (2009). Genes, gene clusters,
and biosynthesis of trichothecenes and fumonisins in Fusarium. Toxin Rev. 28,
198–215. doi: 10.1080/15569540903092142
Al-Taweel, K., Fernando, W. G. D., and Brûlé-Babel, A. L. (2014). Transcriptome
profiling of wheat differentially expressed genes exposed to different
chemotypes of Fusarium graminearum. Theor. Appl. Genet. 127, 1703–1718.
doi: 10.1007/s00122-014-2333-8
Audenaert, K., Vanheule, A., Höfte, M., and Haesaert, G. (2013). Deoxynivalenol:
a major player in the multifaceted response of Fusarium to its environment.
Toxins (Basel). 6, 1–19. doi: 10.3390/toxins6010001
Bai, G. H., Desjardins, A. E., and Plattner, R. D. (2002). Deoxynivalenol-
nonproducing Fusarium graminearum causes initial infection, but does not
cause disease spread in wheat spikes. Mycopathologia 153, 91–98. doi: 10.1023/
A:1014419323550
Bai, G. H., and Shaner, G. (1994). Scab of wheat: prospect for control. Plant Dis. 78,
760–766. doi: 10.1094/PD-78-0760
Boddu, J., Cho, S., and Muehlbauer, G. J. (2007). Transcriptome analysis of
trichothecene-induced gene expression in barley. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact.
20, 1364–1375. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-20-11-1364
Brown, D. W., McCormick, S. P., Alexander, N. J., Proctor, R. H., and Desjardins,
A. E. (2001). A genetic and biochemical approach to study trichothecene
diversity in Fusarium sporotrichioides and Fusarium graminearum. Fungal
Genet. Biol. 32, 121–133. doi: 10.1006/fgbi.2001.1256

F. M., et al. (2013). The Fusarium mycotoxin deoxynivalenol can inhibit
plant apoptosis-like programmed cell death. PLoS ONE 8:e69542. doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0069542
Foroud, N. A., and Eudes, F. (2009). Trichothecenes in cereal grains. Int. J. Mol.
Sci. 10, 147–173. doi: 10.3390/ijms10010147
Gale, L. R., Bryant, J. D., Calvo, S., Giese, H., Katan, T., O’Donnell, K.,
et al. (2005). Chromosome complement of the fungal plant pathogen
Fusarium graminearum based on genetic and physical mapping and
cytological observations. Genetics 171, 985–1001. doi: 10.1534/genetics.105.
044842
Gardiner, D. M., Kazan, K., and Manners, J. M. (2009). Nutrient profiling reveals
potent inducers of trichothecene biosynthesis in Fusarium graminearum.
Fungal Genet. Biol. 46, 604–613. doi: 10.1016/j.fgb.2009.04.004
Goswami, R. S., and Kistler, H. C. (2005). Pathogenicity and in planta mycotoxin
accumulation among members of the Fusarium graminearum species complex
on wheat and rice. Phytopathology 95, 1397–1404. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO-95-
1397
Hallen-Adams, H. E., Wenner, N., Kuldau, G. A., and Trail, F. (2011).
Deoxynivalenol biosynthesis- related gene expression during wheat kernel
colonization by Fusarium graminearum. Phytopathology 101, 1091–1096. doi:
10.1094/PHYTO-01-11-0023
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 9 August 2016 | Volume 7 | Article 1229
fmicb-07-01229 August 4, 2016 Time: 13:41 # 10
Amarasinghe and Fernando Deoxynivalenol Biosynthesis Related Gene Expression
Hohn, T. M., and Beremand, P. D. (1989). Isolation and nucleotide sequence
of a sesquiterpene cyclase gene from the trichothecene-producing fungus
Fusarium sporotrichioides. Gene 79, 131–138. doi: 10.1016/0378-1119(89)
90098-X
Kim, H., and Yun, S. (2011). Evaluation of potential reference genes for quantitative
rt-pcr analysis in Fusarium graminearum under different culture conditions.
Plant Pathol. J. 27, 301–309. doi: 10.5423/PPJ.2011.27.4.301
Kosaka, A., Manickavelu, A., Kajihara, D., Nakagawa, H., and Ban, T.
(2015). Altered gene expression profiles of wheat genotypes against
Fusarium head blight. Toxins (Basel). 7, 604–620. doi: 10.3390/toxins
7020604
Lee, T., Han, Y., Kim, K.-H., Yun, S.-W., and Lee, Y. W. (2002). Tri13 and Tri7
determine deoxynivalenol- and nivalenol-producing chemotypes of Gibberella
zeae. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 68, 2148–2154. doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.5.2148-
2154.2002
Lee, T., Lee, S. H., Shin, J. Y., Kim, H. K., Yun, S. H., Kim, H. Y., et al.
(2014). Comparison of trichothecene biosynthetic gene expression between
Fusarium graminearum and Fusarium asiaticum. Plant Pathol. J. 30, 33–42. doi:

trichothecenes in Canadian cereal grain shipments from 2010 to 2012. J. Agric.
Food Chem. 61, 7412–7418. doi: 10.1021/jf4019257
Wang, J. -H., Ndoye, M., Zhang, J. -B., Li, H. -P., and Liao, Y. -C. (2011).
Population Structure and Genetic Diversity of the Fusarium graminearum
Species Complex. Toxins (Basel). 3, 1020–1037. doi: 10.3390/toxins3081020
Ward, T. J., Clear, R. M., Rooney, A. P., O’Donnell, K., Gaba, D., Patrick, S.,
et al. (2008). An adaptive evolutionary shift in Fusarium head blight
pathogen populations is driving the rapid spread of more toxigenic Fusarium
graminearum in North America. Fungal Genet. Biol. 45, 473–484. doi:
10.1016/j.fgb.2007.10.003
Yazar, S., and Omurtag, G. Z. (2008). Fumonisins, trichothecenes and zearalenone
in cereals. Int. J. Mol. Sci. 9, 2062–2090. doi: 10.3390/ijms9112062
Zhang, Y.-J., Yu, J.-J., Zhang, Y.-N., Zhang, X., Cheng, C.-J., Wang, J.-X., et al.
(2009). Effect of carbendazim resistance on trichothecene production and
aggressiveness of Fusarium graminearum. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 22,
1143–1150. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-9-1143
Conflict of Interest Statement: The authors declare that the research was
conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2016 Amarasinghe and Fernando. This is an open-access article